600.6 million, corresponding to approximately USD5 57.2 million), and the minimum proceeds from the
Convertible Loan (approx. NOK 210.0 million, corresponding to approximately USD 20 million), being a
total of NOK 810.6 million (corresponding to approximately USD 77.2 million) in net proceeds. The
Underwriting Obligation of the Underwriters is subject to certain conditions, as further described in
Section 11.21 "The Underwriting".

• Draw-down of approximately USD 8.3m under the RCF included in the Credit Facility between 30 June
2024 and the date of this Prospectus.

• Reclassification adjustment of USD 10.1 million from share capital to share premium (within legal
reserves) to reflect retrospective presentation of equity based on a revised NOK 0.05 par value
(previously NOK 1.00 in par value per share).

Other than this, there have not been any material changes in the capitalisation or indebtedness position of the
Group since 30 June 2024.

6.1.2 Capitalisation

(In USD 000)

As of

30 June 2024

(unaudited)

Adjustment for RCF draws, the

Rights Issue,  the Convertible
Loan and reclassification of

equity

(unaudited) Note

As

adjusted

(unaudited)

Total current debt

(including current portion
of non-current debt): 24,349 8,270  32,619

Guaranteed  -   -   -

Secured  9,910  8,270  1 18,180

Unguaranteed/unsecured  14,439   -  2  14,439

Total non-current debt

(excluding current
portion of non-current

debt): 39,368 20,000  59,368

5 For the purposes of this Section, an USD:NOK exchange rate of 1:10.5 has been applied.

Guaranteed  -   -   -

Secured   37,894  20,000  1 57,894

Unguaranteed/unsecured  1,474   -  3  1,474

Total indebtedness   63,717  28,270   91,987

Shareholders’ equity

Share capital  11,726   23,486  4  35,212

Legal reserves 260,340  33,714  4 294,054

Other reserves  (7,336)  -   (7,336)

Total shareholders'
equity  264,730   57,200   321,930

Total capitalisation  328,447  85,470   413,917

1) Current and non-current secured debt consists of borrowings under the amended Credit Facility, which are

secured by substantially all Group assets. This includes existing and after-acquired personal and real property
held, the equity interests in the various Group companies, certain receivables, and certain bank accounts. The

Group drew USD 6.0m from the RCF and repaid USD 1.3m on the US Term Loan for the six months ended 30

June 2024. Debt has been adjusted by an additional USD 8.3m drawn on the RCF after 30 June 2024 and a further
USD 20.0m to account for the expected minimum proceeds of the Convertible Loan. For further information,

[…]

right-of-use assets. For further information, please refer to Notes 8 "Leases" and 13 "Financial Instruments" in
the Annual Financial Statements (Note 8 "Financial Instruments" in the Interim Financial Statements).

3) Non-current unguaranteed/ unsecured debt consists of lease obligations associated with right-of-use assets. For
further information, please refer to Note 8 "Leases" in the Annual Financial Statements.

4) Legal reserves consist of share premium, employee stock options, and accumulated earnings and losses. Share
capital and share premium is adjusted to reflect the net proceeds of the underwritten part of the Rights Issue to

be completed (approx. USD 57.2m) and retrospective presentation of equity based on a revised NOK 0.05 par

value. Of the equity adjustments, USD 10.1m represents the retrospective par value reclassification from share
capital to share premium within legal reserves. The amount is considered a material adjustment and is presented

net of expected equity transaction fees of approximately USD 2.8m

6.1.3 Net financial indebtedness

As of

30 June 2024
(unaudited)

Adjusted for RCF
draws, the Rights

Issue, the

Convertible Loan
and

reclassification of

equity
(unaudited)  Note

As adjusted
(unaudited)

 (In USD 000)

(A) Cash  25,588  85,470  1 111,058

(B) Cash equivalents  -   -   -

(C) Other current financial assets  3,382   -   2  3,382

(D) Liquidity (A)+(B)+(C)  28,970  85,470   114,440

As of

30 June 2024

(unaudited)

Adjusted for RCF

draws, the Rights
Issue, the

Convertible Loan

and
reclassification of

equity

(unaudited) Note

As adjusted

(unaudited)

(In USD 000)

(E)

Current financial debt (including debt

instruments, but excluding current

portion of non-current financial debt   471 - 3  471

(F)

Current portion of non-current

financial debt  9,910 8,270 4 18,180

(G) Current financial debt (E) + (F)  10,381 8,270 18,651

(H)

Net current financial indebtedness

(G) – (D)  (18,589)  (77,200)  (95,789)

(I)

Non-current financial debt (excluding

current portion and debt instruments)  37,894 20,000   4 57,894

(J) Debt instruments  -   -   -

(K) Non-current trade and other payables  1,474 - 3  1,474

(L)

Non-current financial indebtedness (I)

+ (J) + (K)  39,368  20,000   59,368

(M) Total financial indebtedness (H) + (L)  20,779  (57,200)  (36,421)

1) Cash consists of cash, restricted cash, and restricted deposits (restricted cash held in connection with

Borrowings). The figure has been adjusted to reflect amounts drawn on the RCF after 30 June 2024 (USD 8.3m),

the net debt of the minimum proceeds from the Convertible Loan (USD 20.0m) and the net equity proceeds of
the underwritten part of the Rights Issue to be completed (USD 57.2m).

2) Other current financial assets consist primarily of net trade receivables and "other investments".

3) Current financial debt and non-current other payables consist of lease obligations associated with right-of-use